
FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT to the BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Wednesday, January 20, 2021 

8:00 a.m. 
107 NORTH KENT STREET, WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 

A Finance Committee meeting was held in the Board of Supervisors Room at 107 North Kent Street on 
Wednesday, January 20, 2021 at 8:00 a.m. 

ATTENDEES: 

Committee members present:  Judith McCann-Slaughter, Chairman; Charles DeHaven; 
Robert Wells; Jeffrey Boppe; Angela Rudolph-Wiseman; Gary Oates; and non-voting liaisons 
William Orndoff, Treasurer and Seth Thatcher, Commissioner of the Revenue. 

Committee member absent:  none. 

Staff present:  Cheryl Shiffler, Finance Director; Kris Tierney, County Administrator; 
Rod Williams, County Attorney; Sharon Kibler, Assistant Finance Director; Jennifer Place, 
Budget Analyst; Steve Hawkins, Sheriff Major; Jason Robertson, Parks & Recreation Director; 
Jon Turkel, Parks and Recreation Assistant Director; Tamara Perez, Public Safety 
Communications Director; Kim Chmura, Community Corrections Chief; Clay Corbin, NRADC 
Superintendent; and Rich Venskoske, Director of Elections. 

ITEMS REQUIRING ACTION BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 

( * ) Items 1, 5, 6, 7 and 9 were approved under consent agenda.

1. ( * ) The Parks & Recreation Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in

the amount of $30,000.  This amount represents a donation for the installation of two (2) sand

volleyball courts at Clearbrook Park.  No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 5.

2. The Parks & Recreation Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the

amount of $55,000.  This amount represents a request for proffer funds for the construction of

an amphitheater behind the Bowman Library.  The request has been approved by the Parks and

Recreation Commission.  See attached memo, p. 6 – 8.  The committee did not make a motion.

3. The NRADC Superintendent requests an NRADC Fund supplemental appropriation in the

amount of $161,852.  This amount represents additional grant funds from DCJS to expand

pretrial services.  This expansion does require the addition of four (4) grant funded Probation

Officer positions as caseloads increase.  No additional local funds required.  See attached

information, p. 9 – 37.  The committee recommends approval.
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4. The NRADC Superintendent requests an NRADC Fund supplemental appropriation in the

amount of $16,305.  This amount represents an expansion of PAPIS pre-release services.  No

additional local funds required.  See attached information, p. 38 – 67.  The committee

recommends approval.

5. ( * ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of

$9,989.76.  This amount represents two (2) insurance reimbursements for auto claims.  No

local funds required.  See attached information, p. 68 – 77.

6. ( * ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $1,100.

This amount represents two (2) donations to the department.  No local funds required.  See

attached memos, p. 78 – 81.

7. ( * ) The Public Safety Communications Director requests a General Fund supplemental

appropriation in the amount of $32,120.  This amount represents additional funds from VDEM

for the NG911 system migration.  No additional local funds required.  See attached information,

p. 82 – 85.

8. The Director of Elections requests authorization to convert a part-time Assistant Registrar

position to a full-time position.  No additional local funds are required; however, budget

transfers in the amount of $22,642 from the Electoral Board budget to the Voter Registrar

budget are necessary.  See attached memo, p. 86.  Committee member Wells voted no.  The

committee recommends approval.

9. ( * ) The Finance Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount

of $16,065.30.  This amount represents unspent VJCCCA funds in FY 2020 that must be

returned to the State.  No local funds required.  See attached letter, p. 87.

10. The Finance Director requests a General Fund and a County Capital Fund supplemental

appropriation in the amount of $3,204,306.  This amount represents prior year audit

adjustments to account for the debt write-off for the Sanitation Authority and FY 2020 CARES

funds for budgeted public safety salaries.  Per policy, amounts in excess of 20% operating

reserve at year end are to be transferred to the Capital Fund.  No local funds required.  See

attached Report on Unreserved Fund Balance, p. 88 -89.  Committee member Oates abstained.

The committee recommends approval.

2



NO ACTION REQUIRED: 

1. The Commissioner of the Revenue provided information for discussion of the cigarette tax that

counties are permitted to levy effective July 1, 2021.  See attached memo, p. 90 – 91.

2. The Commissioner of the Revenue provided information for reassessment discussion.  See

attached presentation, p. 92 – 116.

INFORMATION ONLY: 

1. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer Report for December 2020.  See attached,

p. 117.

2. The Finance Director provides financial statements ending December 30, 2020.  See attached,

p. 118 – 128.

3. The Finance Director provides an FY 2021 Fund Balance Report ending January 14, 2021.  See

attached, p. 129.

4. The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) has awarded the County the Award for

Outstanding Achievement for Outstanding Achievement in Popular Annual Financial Reporting

for the June 30, 2019 Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR).  This is the 14th consecutive year

that Frederick County has received this achievement.  See attached, p. 130 – 132.

5. The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) has awarded the County the Award for

Outstanding Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for the June 30, 2019

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR).  This is the 34th consecutive year that Frederick

County has received this achievement.  See attached, p. 133 – 134.

6. The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) has awarded the County the

Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for the annual budget for the fiscal year beginning

July 1, 2020.  This is the 34th consecutive year that Frederick County has received this award.

See attached, p. 135 – 137.

7. The Director of Elections provides information on the final costs of the November 2020

election.  A supplemental appropriation in the amount of $94,577 was approved for the new
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No Excuse Early Voting (NEEV) in July 2020 based on estimates.  Of that amount, $34,205 was 

not spent and will be returned to fund balance.  See attached memo, p.  138.

Respectfully submitted, 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Judith McCann-Slaughter, Chairman 
Charles DeHaven 
Robert Wells 
Jeffrey Boppe 
Angela Rudolph-Wiseman 
Gary Oates 

By      Cheryl B. Shiffler       
Cheryl B. Shiffler, Finance Director 

4



5



6



7



 
 C:\USERS\SKIBLER.FREDCOGOV\ONEDRIVE - FREDERICK COUNTY, VIRGINIA\DOCUMENTS\FY2021\FINANCECOMMITTEE\20210120\02B_ADOPTED PROFFER POLICY 1 28 
09.DOCX 

Frederick County 
Cash Proffer Policy 

As approved by the Board of Supervisors on January 28, 2009.  
 

 
Proffered funds received by Frederick County will be held for the use specified by the proffer 
language.  In the case of funds proffered to offset impacts to fire and rescue services, in the 
absence of other proffered specifications, the funds will be earmarked for the first due company in 
the area of the subject rezoning at the time the proffered funds are received. All proffered funds will 
be collected, held, and will accumulate until such time as a capital project funding request is 
received from a qualifying County department, agency, or volunteer fire and rescue company.  
 
Qualifying agency or departmental requests to access proffered funds shall be submitted to the 
County=s Finance Department for processing.  In order to qualify as a capital project the 
following criteria must be met: 
 

1) the item or project must have a minimum value of five thousand dollars ($5,000),  
and;  

 
2) the item/project must have an anticipated  useful life of at least  five (5) years. 

 
The Finance Department will forward requests to the Finance Committee for a recommendation to 
the Board of Supervisors on the appropriateness of the use of proffered funds for the requested 
purpose.  To assist the Finance Committee and Board in their deliberations requests to utilize 
proffered funds  should include the following: 1) the amount of funds requested,  2) the total 
project cost, 3)a detailed description of the desired capital project or purchase including a 
discussion of how recent or anticipated development contributes to the need for the expenditure, 
and, 4) indicate whether or not the item or project is listed on the County=s Capital Improvements 
Plan (CIP). 
 
In order to comply with State Code '15.2-2-2298 (A) the Planning staff, working in conjunction 
with the County Attorney, will attempt to insure that cash proffers associated with future rezonings 
are appropriately addressed through inclusion of relevant capital projects in the County=s CIP prior 
to acceptance of the proffered funds.   

 
For the purpose of determining whether a project or item  is appropriate for individual listing on 
the CIP only, a threshold  value of $100,000 and useful life of at least five year shall be utilized. 
(This would not preclude the purchase of capital items valued at less than $100,000 utilizing 
proffered funds, where other relevant criteria are met and procedures followed.)   
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DEPARTMENT 

Expenditure Line Item 
Personnel 
011-021120-1 001-000-005
011-033010-1001-000-054

Fringe Benefits 
-2001-000-000
-2002-000-000
-2005-000-000
-2006-000-000
-2008-000-000
-2011-000-000

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 

Contractual Services 
-3001-000-000

-3004-000-001

-3004-000-002

-3004-000-003
-3005-000-000

-3006-000-000

-3010-000-000

-4003-000-002
Other Charges
-5204-000-000

-5299-000-000
-5301-000-000
-5302-000-000
-5305-000-000
-5401-000-000

2020-2021 BUDGET INFORMATION - EXPENDITURES 

OLD DOMINION COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PROGRAM 

Chief Chmura DOH: 11/2010 ( 6 months) 
_Lynn fv1c:l_<inley:J6 r:!lOnths) . .. _ 
Pretrial Probation Officer (6 months) 
Pretrial Probation Officer (6 months) 
, Pretrial Probation Officer 
Pretrial Probation Officer 

F. I. C. A.7.65%
Retirement - V. S. R. S. 11.47%
Hospital/Medical Plan ($12,400 x 3 for 6 months)
Group Insurance 1.31 %
Dlsab1l1ty FfE DOH after 1/1_/14: .53%
Worker's Compensation (2.40%)

Lab testing for drug confirmation & K2/Spice 

Repair & Maintenance - Equipment 
'Printer & Computer Ffopair: $50 
General repairs: $200 
Car Maintenance 
-2 @ $40= 80 for oil changes

-
-

$320 for genera_lrEipa�s
Repair & Maintenance - Building & Grounds
Maintenance Service Contracts
vclN-$200
Printing & Binding
-NCR referrals: $250. -

Other Contractual Services
Stamps.com-$216, Shred Box $319

- -- --

Gasoline

Postage & Telephone
Cell Service $1320 

-
----- --·--

VCIN: $1649 
! Shen. Co telephone $1116
Warren Co. telephone: $1, 140
Postage: $400 Comcast: $266 Verizon $372
Internet
Boiler Insurance
Property Insurance (Renter's)
Car insurance
Office Supp�es _

- -

Cubical for FR, Desks,
- - --

DETAIL AMOUNT 

$7,500 
$2,500 

$21,000 
$21,000 
$2

�$0 

$5,585 
$8,373 

$18,600 
$956 
$334 

$1,752 

$300 

$250 

$400 

$200 
$200 

$250 

$1,200 

$1,000 

$6,263 

$3,570 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$9,000 

Pretrial Expansion 

TOTAL AMOUNT PER LINE ITEM 

$73,000 

$35,600 

$2,800 

$1,000 
$49,452 

Date: 12/23/2020 

TOTAL PER CATEGORY 

$108,600 
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-5404-000-000 Medical & Laboratory Supplies 
-5405-000-000 Laundry�H?use�e_eping Supplies_ 

General Hsk, trash bags, paper towels, gloves, etc. 
-5407-000-000 Repair & Maintenance Supplies 

Deicer salt, liquid plumber, etc. 
-5413-000-000 Other Operating 

3 laptops - $3500, 6 monitors $·1000 
Zoom - $300, Video equipment, etc. $2500 
· Ink $1,100, 3 Cell phones $3000, Other $600

-5413-000-001 Reduction to localities (Grant refund)
-5413-000-999 COVID: masks, handsantizer stations
-5506-000-000 Travel

VCCJA conference for 2-3 staff: $1,000
- -

EBP Training funds: 1000
General training: $259

-

-5801-000-000 Dues & Association Memberships 
3·vccJA memhershi'ps@2iH56 

-- --
~

-5810-00 Unemployment claims 
-9001-000-000 Lease: Copier 
Total Ooerational Exoenses 

Total Budget 

$7,000 
$850 

$250 

$12,000 

$0 
$4,185 
$2,259 

$75 

$2,000 
$2,000 

$53,252 

$161,852 

. 
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updated 12/28/20

21-A5026PA21

[sk] original grant app request form indicated this grant was approved in the budget.  Upon award,
it was discovered that it was NOT approved in the budget, so a S/A is required.  Original grant app
was for $32,610, only half was awarded.
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PAPIS Grant Agency: Northwestern Regional Adult Detention Center 

State Funding received $41,679.00 $41,679.00 $41,679.00 

Federal Funding $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Foundations funding $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
United Way funding (grant not CFC or 

individuals) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Private funding $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Federal one time grants $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Local Government funding $13,286.00 $39,811 $39,811 

Other funding $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

DOC Contracts funding $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Value of Volunteer hours ($20.91 per 

hour) AUTOMATIC Calculation at $21.91/hr. $17,898.96 at $24.69/hr. = $21,529.68 at $25.43/hr. $24,336.51 

In-Kind Contribution funding $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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3-010-018990-0001
c.s. 11/30/20
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3-010-018990-0001
c.s. 10/14/20
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3-010-018990-0006
c.s. 11/16/20
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3-010-018990-0006
c.s. 12/15/20
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COUNTY of FREDERICK, VIRGINIA 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS 

1080 Coverstone Dr, Winchester, VA 22602 

Tamara Perez 

Director 

 

 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Tamara Perez, Director 

  Public Safety Communications 

 

DATE:  01/05/2021 

 

REF:  January Committee Agenda 

 

 

 

I would like to be placed on the Finance Committee’s January 20th agenda for funding for the Department  

of Public Safety Communications for $32,120, through procurement RFP #2019-10C.  These funds are for the 

NG911system migration. This amount has already been approved for immediate reimbursement by the Virginia 

Department of Emergency Management.  We are asking that the funds be placed into FY 20-21-line item: 3506-

8003-000-000.  

 

If you have any questions, please call me at your convenience.   
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From: Amy Ozeki
To: Tamara Perez
Cc: Stefanie McAlister
Subject: "[External]"Frederick County: Public Safety Building Conduit Installation Quote Approved
Date: Thursday, December 31, 2020 11:10:07 AM
Attachments: Public Safety Building Conduit Installationestimate.doc

NG911Txt102120.xlsx

Hi Tamara,
 
Stefanie McAlister, NGS Operations Manager and my supervisor, informed me the following request
has been approved: $32,120 has been added to cover connectivity work from the property line into
building. The estimate LeeAnna shared is attached. You may have your contractor start working on
this, if it hasn't begun already. You’ll also receiving an amendment letter from Lisa Nicholson (the
PSAP grants manager) with Frederick's updated NG9-1-1 migration budget.
 
$30,000 (original amount in CHE i3 services) (You can find this in the table on page 13 in Frederick
County’s Migration Proposal.)
+32,120 (amount added)
$62,120 (total amount in i3 Services)
 
Once you receive the invoice, Frederick County will pay for it, then…

1)      Submit a reimbursement form with the invoice attached. Select CHE i3 Services (A).
a.       I’ve attached the blank form. You can also find the form on the PSAP Grants
webpage under Reports and Forms.

2)      Send the completed form along with invoice to psapgrants@vdem.virginia.gov and copy
me on the submission.

 
Please contact me if you have questions.
 
Thank you.
 
Amy
 
Amy Ozeki
Regional Coordinator - Region 2
9-1-1 & Geospatial Services (NGS) Bureau
Virginia Department of Emergency Management
Amy.Ozeki@vdem.virginia.gov 
www.vaemergency.gov 
540-929-0343 (office)
540-223-6165 (mobile)
NGS Bureau: https://www.vaemergency.gov/911-geospatial/
 
 
-----Original Message-----
From: Amy Ozeki <amy.ozeki@vdem.virginia.gov> 
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General Excavation, Inc.


9757 RIDER ROAD


WARRENTON, VA 20187


T 540.439.2202 | f 540.439.3795




December 8, 2020

Joe Wilder

County of Frederick

RE: 
Public Safety Building Conduit Installation

Mr. Wilder,  


It is our pleasure to provide the following proposal to FURNISH AND INSTALL the items as listed herein generally described as Public Safety Building Conduit Installation.  

Item No.
Description of work


1. Install (2) 4” conduits from building to the Coverstone Drive w/ .25” pull rope and (1) junction box at the termination point at the building

2. Install (1) 2” conduit in the interior of the building from the exterior wall to the communication room w/ .25” pull rope and (3) junction box’s


3. Sod all denuded  areas 


4. Repair Asphalt


5. Repair Curb & Gutter


The budget cost for the preceding item 1-5. is $32,120.00 to be billed as Time and Material per the contract rates.

SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS

The preceding proposal is based on the following supplemental conditions:


1-.
QUALIFICATIONS:


1-1.
Our price is firm for 30 days.


2-.
PAYMENT CONDITIONS and TERMS:

2-1.
Payment terms are net 30 days.


2-1.2
Unpaid accounts will accrue finance charges at 1.50% per month (18% annual), and will be considered just cause for work stoppage, and/or additional costs for demobilization, remobilization, etc.


2.1.3
Unpaid accounts which are referred for legal action for collection shall be subject to all costs associated with said collection, such as legal/attorney’s fees, court fees, professional fees, etc.


2-1.4
Rental of our equipment or personnel shall not become part of this contract or be incorporated into a change order.  Billing will be by separate invoice and is due within Ten (10) days of billing date.


3-.
CONTRACT PROVISIONS:

3-1.
By signing this proposal, you are agreeing to the terms and items listed above.

3-2.
Prior to entering into a formal or informal contract, General Excavation, Inc. reserves the right to ascertain financial information pertinent to this project to protect itself against insolvency.


3-3.
Should, during the construction of the project, General Excavation, Inc. discover a reducing material, technique, installation, etc., it may provide a proposal to perform the work as a VALUE ENGINEERING modification.  In the event a Value Engineering Proposal is accepted or incorporated into the work, General Excavation, Inc. shall be entitled to 50% of the net savings, after expenses.


EXCLUSIONS



Provision, payment or installation of additional work OR the following items are excluded from this


offer, but may be included for cost plus 20%:


1. Soils testing, compaction testing, soil samples, CBR testing or results.


2. Any permit fees, bonds.


3. Utility relocation

4. Blasting of any kind

5.  Demo of any structures

6. Hazardous material handling, removal, or disposal.

7. Power pole, telephone pole, guy wires or other utility line (overhead or underground) bracing, relocating or supporting. 


We hope the preceding proposal meets with your approval and should you be in need of further information or clarification, please advise.


Grant White

General Excavation, Inc. 


Customer Authorized Representative Signature:_____________________________________________ Date:________ 

Customer Authorized Representative Name & Capacity (Printed):____________________________________________




Non-PEP GPR



				Virginia Department of Emergency Management



		NG9-1-1 AND TEXT-to-911 FUNDING REIMBURSEMENT FORM



		(NOT INTENDED FOR PEP or NON-PEP GRANT FUNDING REIMBURSEMENT)





		Date Submitted by PSAP																PLEASE COMPLETE FORM AND SUBMIT IN EDITABLE FORMAT SEPARATE FROM THE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATON WITHIN THE SAME EMAIL TO: 

    PSAPGRANTS@VDEM.VIRGINIA.GOV

		PSAP Name

		PSAP EIN/LOCALITY FIPS CODE		  EIN:                                                                 LOCALITY FIPS CODE:

		PSAP Address

		*NG911 FUNDING YEAR/ID #

		Contact Name

		Contact Email/Telephone # 

				                                                               *REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST FUNDING CATEGORY:

     CHE i3 Services (A) _______    CHE Replacement (B) _______ GIS Data (C)  _______  Monthly Delta (D) _______

     Rack (E)  _______  Text-to-911 (F) _______  Voice Logging (G) _______   










		Vendor		Invoice Date				Invoice #						Total Invoice Amount				Comments



														$   - 0

														$   - 0

														$   - 0

														$   - 0

														$   - 0

														$   - 0



								TOTAL REIMBURSEMENT:						$   - 0





		NGS USE ONLY																NGS COMMENTS:

		Invoice # (remittance desc.):		Date Received:				Date Processed:

		Award Balance After Pmt: 		Amount to be Returned to Fund:

		PSC Program Manager Approval:

		CODING:  FUND  09281 PROG  712002  DEPT  98518100  COST CTR  983080  ACCT CODE 5014310																*REQUIRED IN ORDER TO CONSIDER REQUEST COMPLETE IN SUBMISSION

EIN - Locality's Tax ID

		NGS Cost Center Approval:						Date Approved:
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GENERAL EXCAVATION, INC. 
9757 RIDER ROAD 

WARRENTON, VA 20187 
T 540.439.2202 | F 540.439.3795 

 

 

December 8, 2020 
 
 
Joe Wilder 
County of Frederick 
 
RE:  Public Safety Building Conduit Installation 
 
Mr. Wilder,   
 
It is our pleasure to provide the following proposal to FURNISH AND INSTALL the items as listed herein 
generally described as Public Safety Building Conduit Installation.   
 
   
Item No. Description of work 

1. Install (2) 4” conduits from building to the Coverstone Drive w/ .25” pull rope and (1) junction 
box at the termination point at the building 

2. Install (1) 2” conduit in the interior of the building from the exterior wall to the communication 
room w/ .25” pull rope and (3) junction box’s 

3. Sod all denuded  areas  
4. Repair Asphalt 
5. Repair Curb & Gutter 

 
 

The budget cost for the preceding item 1-5. is $32,120.00 to be billed as Time and Material per the 
contract rates. 

 
 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS 
 

The preceding proposal is based on the following supplemental conditions: 
 

1-. QUALIFICATIONS: 
1-1. Our price is firm for 30 days. 
 
 
2-. PAYMENT CONDITIONS and TERMS: 
2-1. Payment terms are net 30 days. 
 
2-1.2 Unpaid accounts will accrue finance charges at 1.50% per month (18% annual), and will be considered just 

cause for work stoppage, and/or additional costs for demobilization, remobilization, etc. 
 
2.1.3 Unpaid accounts which are referred for legal action for collection shall be subject to all costs associated with 

said collection, such as legal/attorney’s fees, court fees, professional fees, etc. 
 
2-1.4 Rental of our equipment or personnel shall not become part of this contract or be incorporated into a change 

order.  Billing will be by separate invoice and is due within Ten (10) days of billing date. 
 
3-. CONTRACT PROVISIONS: 
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GENERAL EXCAVATION, INC. 
9757 RIDER ROAD 

WARRENTON, VA 20187 
T 540.439.2202 | F 540.439.3795 

 

 

3-1. By signing this proposal, you are agreeing to the terms and items listed above. 
 
3-2. Prior to entering into a formal or informal contract, General Excavation, Inc. reserves the right to ascertain 

financial information pertinent to this project to protect itself against insolvency. 
 
3-3. Should, during the construction of the project, General Excavation, Inc. discover a reducing material, 

technique, installation, etc., it may provide a proposal to perform the work as a VALUE ENGINEERING 
modification.  In the event a Value Engineering Proposal is accepted or incorporated into the work, General 
Excavation, Inc. shall be entitled to 50% of the net savings, after expenses. 

 
 

EXCLUSIONS 
 

 Provision, payment or installation of additional work OR the following items are excluded from this 
offer, but may be included for cost plus 20%: 
 

1. Soils testing, compaction testing, soil samples, CBR testing or results. 
 

2. Any permit fees, bonds. 
 

3. Utility relocation 
 

4. Blasting of any kind 
 

5.  Demo of any structures 
 

6. Hazardous material handling, removal, or disposal. 
 

7. Power pole, telephone pole, guy wires or other utility line (overhead or underground) bracing, relocating or 
supporting.  

 
We hope the preceding proposal meets with your approval and should you be in need of further information or 
clarification, please advise. 
 
 
Grant White 
General Excavation, Inc.  
 
 
Customer Authorized Representative Signature:_____________________________________________ Date:________  
 
Customer Authorized Representative Name & Capacity (Printed):____________________________________________ 
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OFFICE OF VOTER REGISTRATION  
Richard M. Venskoske                          Director of Elections 
107 N. Kent Street, Suite 102, Winchester, VA    22601-5039 
E-mail: rich.venskoske@fcva.us     Telephone: 540-665-5660 

 
 
TO:                  Finance Committee and Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:            Rich Venskoske, Director of Elections 
 
DATE:             January 14, 2021 
 
RE:                  Full-time Assistant Registrar Position 
 
Frederick County added over 5,000 new voters this past year and with early voting , we increased our votes 
prior to Election Day by 728.75% over 2016.  My current part-time Assistant Registrar has been working 40 
plus hours (as much as 15 hours a day) almost every week since she started in August, even though the 
General Election concluded in November.  
 
The Registrar’s office currently has two (2) full-time positions, a Director of Elections/General Registrar and 
a Deputy Registrar.  My Assistant Registrar is currently a part-time position originally anticipated to work 24 
hours per week.  Due to the reasons explained above, an additional full-time Assistant Registrar is necessary.  
I would like to request the current part-time Assistant Registrar position be converted to a full-time position.  
The position already exists in the County Salary Administration Plan. 
 
The full year cost, including salary and benefits, for a full-time position is $54,341.  With an estimated hire 
date of February 1, 2021, the cost for the remainder of FY21 is $22,642.  Funds currently are available in the 
existing Electoral Board budget to cover the expense for the remainder of FY21.  Below are the details of the 
transfers necessary to convert from full-time to part-time in the current year. 
 

 
 
A new full-time position has been submitted with my FY22 budget request.  Upon approval to hire in the 
current year, that request would be withdrawn and replaced with this position.  In addition, the FY22 budget 
request in the amount of $20,000 for the existing part-time position would be eliminated. 
 
The Frederick County Electoral Board gives their full support for a Full-time Assistant Registrar.   
 
If you have any questions or wish to discuss this in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Thank you in advance for your consideration. 

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR POSITION (full‐time)

FYI ONLY ‐ full year salary & fringes 54,341$       

5 months (est. hire 2/1/21) 22,642          

FY 21 transfers to cover salary

1301‐1006‐002 COMP OF ELECTION OFFICIALS (14,000)        

1301‐1005‐000 OVERTIME (6,000)          

1301‐1003‐000 PART TIME/EXTRA HELP (2,642)          

Funds needed for remainder of FY21 (0)                   
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Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2020 51,749,766

Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts

C/F forfeited asset funds ‐ Sheriff (27,262)
C/F forfeited asset funds ‐ Comm Atty (35,508)
C/F Albin convenience center (250,000)
C/F Fire Company Capital (168,999)
Reserve F&R proffer (15,000)
C/F unfinished maintenance projects (51,281)
C/F Chesapeake Bay grant (2,495)
C/F Sheriff insurance proceeds for impound lot bldg (40,021)
C/F Old Charlestown Rd park (152,890)
Reduce P&R retainage 31,005
CARES expenses 288,351
Sheriff grants received for budgeted expenses 48,086
Reserve P&R SGEMF (66,669)
C/F school restricted funds (294,943)
AA:  FY20 CARES funds ‐ public safety salaries 3,861,389
AA:  Sanitation Authority debt write‐off per agreement (657,083)

2,466,680

Other Funding / Adjustments

Airport Capital local share (414,376)
No Excuse Early Voting (94,577)
DHCD grant Inspections (1,650)
COR refund ‐ Toyota Lease Trust (6,627)
COR refund ‐ disabled veteran (5,264)
COR refund ‐ Artisan Plumbing (6,254)
COR refund ‐ Brian Omps Towing (3,660)
COR refund ‐ Fernando Velasco (3,808)
COR refund ‐ Lease Plan USA (25,297)
COR refund ‐ disabled veteran (5,912)
COR refund ‐ CAB East LLC (5,945)
COR refund ‐ Toyota Lease Trust (7,638)
VDEM SHSP grant 60,000
Transfer to County Capital Fund (F/B above 20%) (9,800,000)
COR refund ‐ Toyota Lease Trust (6,068)
COR refund ‐ disabled veteran (10,437)
COR refund ‐ ARI Fleet (7,005)

(10,344,518)

Fund Balance, January 14, 2021 43,871,928

County of Frederick, VA

Report on Unreserved Fund Balance

January 13, 2021
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Frederick County, Virginia 
OFFICE OF 

COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 
107 North Kent Street   
Winchester VA 22601 

P.O. Box 552 
Winchester VA  22604-0552 

seth.thatcher@fcva.us 
www.fcva.us/cor 

SETH T. THATCHER                         Phone:  540-665-5681     
  COMMISSIONER         Fax:  540-667-6487 

 
January 13, 2021 

 
TO:  Kris Tierney, County Administrator  

Cheryl Shiffler, Finance Director 
  Finance Committee 
 
FROM:  Seth T. Thatcher, Commissioner of the Revenue 
 
RE:  Cigarette Tax 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
 
Background: 
The cigarette tax is a user-tax.  Effective July 1, 2021, all counties are authorized to levy a tax 
on cigarettes (under prior law, only cities, towns, and two counties were authorized to tax 
cigarettes).   
 
The maximum cigarette tax allowed by the Code of Virginia for Counties will be 2¢ per 
cigarette or 40¢ per pack.  This tax applies to cigarettes including bidis/beedies (small cigars) 
and roll-your-own tobacco.   
 
Other tobacco products are subject to the tax as listed below. 

Loose Leaf Tobacco Products • 42¢ for each unit less than 4 ounces 
• 80¢ for each unit that is at least 4 ounces but not more than 8 ounces 
• $1.40 for each unit more than 8 ounces but not more than 24 ounces 
• Units that exceed 24 ounces are taxed at 42¢ per unit plus 42¢ for each 

4-ounce increment that exceeds 16 ounces 
Moist Snuff 36¢ per ounce 
Liquid Nicotine (“Vape Juice”) 6.6¢ per milliliter 
Heated Tobacco Products 2.25¢ per stick 
All Other Tobacco Products 20% of the manufacturer’s sales price 

 
Licensed stamping agents are subject to the tax.  Stamping agents pay the tax by buying 
Virginia Revenue Stamps (“cigarette stamps”).  They attach a stamp to each pack of cigarettes 
to show that the tax has been paid for those cigarettes.  Most stamping agents are cigarette 
wholesalers.  
 
Cigarette stamps may be purchased from Virginia Tax who is the only authorized dealer of 
Virginia cigarette stamps.  Only licensed stamping agents may purchase Virginia cigarette 
stamps.  Stamps may not be resold.  They also may not be purchased from, transferred to, or 
returned to anyone but Virginia Tax.  
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Potential Options for Implementing Cigarette Tax in Counties: 

OPTION A = Virginia Department of Taxation (VATAX) sells stamps, collects tax, and remits 
tax to locality 
 
OPTION B = Regional cigarette board sells stamps, enforces the tax, and hires and 
administrator and field inspectors 
 
Currently, Northern Virginia Cigarette Tax Board (NVCTB) includes: 

Fairfax County  
City of Fairfax  
Alexandria  
Falls Church  
Manassas  
Manassas Park 
Lovettsville 

Hillsboro  
Middleburg  
Haymarket  
Dumfries  
Purcellville  
Leesburg  
Warrenton  

Clifton  
Herndon  
Vienna 
Fredericksburg 
Round Hill 

 
OPTION C = Commissioner of the Revenue and/or Treasurer’s office administers the tax  

• Wholesaler sends purchase invoice & payment for stamp to locality 
• Locality ships stamps or has available for in-person purchase 
• Wholesaler affixes the stamp or imprints a metered stamp on each pack of cigarettes 
• Locality audits records & performs physical inspections of vendors to ensure 

cigarette packs have been properly stamped 
• Locality authorized any refunds for stamps unused, damaged, or unfit for use 

 
Recommendations:   
Frederick County should oversee the cigarette tax program or, alternatively, join a Regional 
Board rather than have it controlled by VATAX for the following reasons: 

1. Any proceeds from confiscated product of non-compliant sellers can be kept locally if 
program is administered locally. 

2. If VATAX administers, we lose timely/accurate reporting as well as the visibility of 
the detail to validate program compliance.  Audits will increase in shared zip codes to 
make sure the correct locality is getting the tax dollars.  This has been observed most 
recently in the way VA TAX is poorly managing the Games of Skill programs reporting 
and taxation.  

3. IF VATAX administers, they will improve their financial benefits through increased 
and hidden administration fees to this revenue as needed, leaving the locality at risk 
for losing this and possibly other locally managed taxes (such as meals/lodging) to 
the State. 

4. Administering locally will allow us to ensure taxpayer compliance and guarantees a 
constant revenue stream.  This may also assist in establishing a robust framework for 
future taxation of vaping and legalized marijuana, if approved by the General 
Assembly. 

5. Local administration of the cigarette tax is currently used successfully by Virginia 
Cities and Towns.  It has become an important way of diversifying local revenue 
streams to fund local services.  Our taxpayers deserve the benefits of this tax to be 
reinvested in our local community instead of paying overhead at the state level. 
 

Furthermore, we should tax the maximum of up to $0.40 per cigarette pack as City of 
Winchester currently charges $0.50 per pack and administers their own program internally. 
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FREDERICK COUNTY 
IN-HOUSE REASSESSMENT

SETH T. THATCHER 
Commissioner of the Revenue
January 2021
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 RE Tax = single most important source 
of revenue for localities

 All real property is assessed; tax applies 
to all unless specifically exempted 

Real Estate Taxation & Assessment
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 “Reassessment” = periodic mass revaluation 
process required by law to recalculate fair 
market value of real property per effective 
date of January 1 of reassessment year

Reassessment

 Frederick County = 2-year 
reassessment cycle of all 
47,770 parcels of real estate 
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 Department Head or 
Supervisor/Manager

 Assessors and/or Statisticians
 Data Collectors
 Administrative/Secretarial Staff
 Mapping Specialist (with GIS program)

Team Required

95



 Educational background in real 
estate or equivalent

 Continuing education classes
 In-house training
 Familiarity with locality
 Pursuit of Master Deputy COR 

certification through UVA/WCC

Assessor Qualifications

96



 Advantages of In-House:
 trained staff = better 

quality assessment
 ensures properties are 

assessed uniformly
 improves outcome
 cost savings to taxpayers
 control of data = ability to 

make adjustments
 taxpayer can contact

assessor directly with 
questions

To In-House or Not To In-House … 
That Is The Question

 Possible Drawbacks of 
Outsourcing:

 may use untrained staff
 may use  data collectors  or 

staff with no RE background
 response not guaranteed to 

taxpayer inquiries
 may use a different 

methodology = difficult for 
COR staff to explain to 
taxpayers

 lack of control over data
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Concurrent Duties
 Frederick County assessors also perform multiple 

other functions while reassessing:
 new construction
 supplementals
 land use
 data entry
 assessor hearings
 taxpayer inquiries
 tax map maintenance
 RE record adjustment
 public service property
 multiple tax relief programs (veterans, elderly, disabled etc.)
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 Parcels assigned by section to 
assessors for residential; one 
assessor for commercial

 IAAO suggests:
1 Full-time Employee/Assessor

2500    Parcels

First Step:  Dividing Up the Locality

 Smaller jurisdictions workload average:  1500-1700 parcels per 
employee

 Larger jurisdictions workload average:  3000-3500 parcels per 
employee

 Frederick County = average 7900 parcels per assessor (actually 
divided up to vary from 5000-10,000 parcels per assessor)
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Inspect exterior:  observe condition, 
age, physical depreciation, changes

Record:  document new data or 
notations

Take photographs
Measure:  record measurements of 

new structures to update records

Field Work:  Procedures
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 Size and type of construction of all buildings
 Quality of every aspect of property
 Number of rooms/bathrooms
 Amount of sq. footage of structures
 Flood plain, power lines, other noteworthy 

issues
 Type of road, frontage
 Quality of location
 Outbuildings or other improvements

Field Work:  Residential Data Collection
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 Mail postcard to each resident during 
early stages requesting info / Review 
returned info

 Verify field sheet info with owner

Field Work:  Inspection Completion
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 Physical data, including specialty 
rooms

 Income & lease info
 Costs / expenses
 Sales info

Field Work: Commercial Property Data
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 Assessors then enter data onsite using hand-held 
equipment 
 Benefits:  no paper = cost savings

no data to be input later = time savings
minimizes redundancy

Parcel Record:  Updating Data
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Additional Tools:  Mapping-GIS-Pictometry
 Merge database & files to create maps
 Data can be color coded, then displayed
 Mapping site tied to parcel file
 Assessors use maps to visually review outcome
 Certain types of created maps:

 Parcels: divided into sections by assessor
 Parcels tracking reassessment completions (updated monthly)
 Parcel values:

• Assessment
• Improvements
• Land
• House Site
• Other Acreage
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Next Step:  Calculations
 Assessed at 100% fair market value 
 Fair market value = determined by arms-

length sales of property
 Sales = like & kind properties selling in market
 Cost approach = replacement cost less depreciation
 Income approach = capitalizes the revenue from the 

property
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Considerations

 Physical Deprecation
 Economic Depreciation

(external forces – e.g., 
adverse development)

 Functional Depreciation  
(outmoded or inadequate 
design)
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 Marshall & Swift (books & updates)
 cost valuation updated monthly
 special construction features & types

 MRIS (sales)

 Income Surveys (income approach)

 SLEAC (land use)

Valuation Tools
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COMMERCIAL

 Real estate as a whole 
= 50+ submarkets

Mathematics

RESIDENTIAL

TAX EXEMPT

 Generally, follows 
zoning categories

Examples:
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 Determine the rate for each 
category:
 For commercial use sales, 

cost, income
 For residential use sales, 

cost, limited income

 FC has developed a sales 
program to view comparables

 Can make mass changes to 
groups or types of properties 
by using certain parameters

Set Rate
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Methodology
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 Update assessment rates
 Perform queries to ensure 

complete & accurate
 Study assessment/sales ratio
 Commissioner to review    

prior to final

Final Steps:  Update & Monitoring
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 Mass mailing: 
notice of 
reassessed 
values of real 
estate to all 
taxpayers

Notification:  Mass Mailing
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Building 1:         $ xxx,xxx
Land Value:           $ xx,xxx

Other Improvements:             $ x,xxx
Total Value:         $ xxx,xxx

Assessment Values (Map#: 01A 2 3 456)

Return to Search Screen

Data Access:  Real Estate Lookup
www.fcva.us/re

Property Record Card - Search
Choose the type of search you wish to conduct

Owner Name Map# Street Name

Property Information (Map#: 01A 2 3 456)

Acreage Description (Map#: 01A 2 3 456)

Other Improvements (Map#: 01A 2 3 456)

Sales Information (Map#: 01A 2 3 456)

Transaction History (Map#: 01A 2 3 456)

Building  Information (Map#: 01A 2 3 456)

Sketch (Map#: 01A 2 3 456)

Photos (Map#: 01A 2 3 456)
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Appeal Process

Board of 
Equalization

Hearing

Appeal to 
Court 

1

or straight to 

File 
APPEAL

Assessor 
Hearing

2021 = 149 
APPEALS
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RE Tax Projected Revenue

2021 Reassessment 
Residential Properties 11.03% average increase
Commercial Properties 7.05% average increase

@ Current Tax Rate $0.610 $70,914,699.66 
Additional Revenue if 
billed at Current Tax Rate

8.56% 
increase $5,591,497.09

Revenue Neutral $0.567 $65,323,202.57 

116



  BUDGET TRANSFERS DECEMBER 2020  
DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT

12/4/2020 SHERIFF NEW VEHICLE EQUIPMENT 3102 8005 000 000 119,391.00     
 TRANSFERS/CONTINGENCY 9301 5890 000 000 (119,391.00)     
12/4/2020 CLEARBROOK PARK TO PURCHASE VENTRAC MOWER 7109 8001 000 000 (15,167.50)      
 SHERANDO PARK  7110 8001 000 000 15,167.50                              
12/8/2020 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS APCO MEMBERSHIP DUES FOR NEW DIRECTOR 3506 5506 000 000 (96.00)              
 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS  3506 5801 000 000 96.00                                     
12/8/2020 SHERIFF NEW VEHICLE TO REPLACE ONE THAT WAS IN AN ACCIDENT 3102 3004 000 002 (28,612.65)      

SHERIFF 3102 8005 000 000 28,612.65                            
12/8/2020 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE WASHINGTON GAS BILL AT SMITHFIELD AVENUE 4304 5302 000 000 (747.15)            

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE  4304 5102 000 086 747.15                                  
12/9/2020 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY TO PURCHASE NEW ID BADGE PRINTER 1220 5413 000 003 (2,000.00)        

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1220 5401 000 000 2,000.00                               
12/14/2020 SHERIFF (2) NEW POSITIONS OPERATING EXPENSES 3102 3001 000 000 525.00             

SHERIFF 3102 3004 000 002 4,500.00          
SHERIFF 3102 3005 000 000 1,500.00          
SHERIFF 3102 3010 000 000 468.00             
SHERIFF 3102 5401 000 000 8,400.00          

 SHERIFF  3102 5408 000 000 3,000.00          
SHERIFF 3102 5409 000 000 6,500.00          
SHERIFF 3102 5410 000 000 3,500.00          
TRANSFERS/CONTINGENCY 9301 5890 000 000 (28,393.00)                           

12/15/2020 TRANSFERS/CONTINGENCY (2) NEW POSITIONS OPERATING EXPENSES 9301 5890 000 043 (52,935.44)      
SHIERIFF 3102 1001 000 042 18,167.42       
SHERIFF 3102 1001 000 000 24,733.50       
SHERIFF 3102 2001 000 000 3,281.92          
SHERIFF 3102 2002 000 000 4,920.73          
SHERIFF 3102 2006 000 000 574.87             

 SHERIFF  3102 2008 000 000 227.38             
SHERIFF 3102 2011 000 000 1,029.62                               

12/21/2020 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE HEATING SMITHFIELD AVENUE 4304 5302 000 000 (500.00)            
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 5102 000 086 500.00                                  

12/29/2020 REFUSE COLLECTION RENEW NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION 4203 3007 000 000 (100.00)            
REFUSE COLLECTION 4203 5411 000 000 100.00                                  

12/29/2020 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE COVER DEFICIT IN WATER & SEWER SMITHFIELD 4304 3004 000 053 (400.00)            
 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE ` 4304 5103 000 086 400.00                                    
12/31/2020 REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS DUES/MEMBERSHIP FOR VAAO 1210 3005 000 000 (600.00)            

REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS ` 1210 5801 000 000 600.00              
12/31/2020 FIRE AND RESCUE PROMOTIONS 12/20 3505 1007 000 001 (2,443.00)        

FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 106 2,443.00          
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (2,179.00)        

 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1001 000 139 2,179.00          
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (2,445.00)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 093 2,445.00          

 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1007 000 001 (2,245.00)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 053 2,445.00          
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (2,416.00)        

 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1001 000 084 2,416.00          
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (2,881.00)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 085 2,881.00          

 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1007 000 001 (2,440.00)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 092 2,440.00          
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS 3506 1001 000 010 (33,178.00)      

 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS  3506 1001 000 004 (1,848.00)        
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS 3506 1001 000 014 35,026.00       
MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION 4301 1003 000 000 (11,860.00)      
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 5605 000 005 (14,425.00)      
MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION 4301 1001 000 022 26,285.00       

12/31/2020 COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY TO FUND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2201 5401 000 000 (1,000.00)        
COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY 2201 3002 000 000 1,000.00                                                      
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County of Frederick
General Fund
December 31. 2020

  
ASSETS FY21 FY20 Increase

12/31/20 12/31/19 (Decrease)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 50,940,101.37 47,326,487.54 3,613,613.83 *A
Petty Cash 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00  
Receivables:   
  Receivable Arrears Pay Deferred 447,891.28 507,047.18 (59,155.90) *B
  Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P 4,314,216.63 4,149,606.24 164,610.39  
  Streetlights 797.37 877.83 (80.46)
Miscellaneous Charges 79,772.24 56,003.57 23,768.67   
Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth. 0.00 657,083.23 (657,083.23)   
Prepaid Postage 1,315.48 2,817.57 (1,502.09)  
GL controls (est.rev / est. exp) (15,242,010.15) (14,056,739.35) (1,185,270.80) (1) Attached  

 
TOTAL ASSETS 40,543,639.22 38,644,738.81 1,898,900.41  

   
 

 
LIABILITIES   

Accrued Wages Payable 1,532,417.87 1,439,785.27 92,632.60 *B
Retainage Payable 60,658.15 91,663.30 (31,005.15)
Performance Bonds Payable 641,372.02 945,006.03 (303,634.01)  
Taxes Collected in Advance 237,581.70 179,791.85 57,789.85   
Deferred Revenue 4,394,456.47 4,200,149.65 194,306.82 *C

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,866,486.21 6,856,396.10 10,090.11  

 
 

EQUITY

Fund Balance
  Reserved:
    Encumbrance General Fund 1,917,180.22 776,244.80 1,140,935.42 (2) Attached
    Conservation Easement 4,779.85 4,779.85 0.00
    Peg Grant 457,784.03 371,751.60 86,032.43  
    Prepaid Items 949.63 949.63 0.00
   Advances 657,083.23 657,083.23 0.00  
   Courthouse Fees 487,960.80 453,620.55 34,340.25  
   Animal Shelter 1,209,505.42 1,181,179.07 28,326.35
   Sheriff's Reserve 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
   Proffers 4,085,258.38 6,323,097.26 (2,237,838.88) (3) Attached
   Parks Reserve 86,948.99 17,174.06 69,774.93  
   E-Summons Funds 164,573.40 167,905.08 (3,331.68)  
   VDOT Revenue Sharing 436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00
   Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance 24,167,859.06 21,397,287.58 2,770,571.48 (4) Attached
 
 TOTAL EQUITY 33,677,153.01 31,788,342.71 1,888,810.30

 
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY 40,543,639.22 38,644,738.81 1,898,900.41

NOTES:
*A Cash increase includes an increase in fund balance, and a decrease in revenue, expenditures, and transfers.
(refer to the comparative statement of revenues, expenditures, transfers, and change in fund balance).
*B Frederick County has converted to an arrears payroll schedule.
*C Deferred revenue includes taxes receivable, street lights, misc.charges, dog tags and motor
vehicle registration fees.

 
 
 
 

118



 BALANCE SHEET
(1) GL Controls FY21 FY20 Inc/(Decrease)  
Estimated Revenue 197,667,587                 190,787,255                     6,880,332            
Appropriations (97,616,446)                  (93,352,217)                      (4,264,230)         
Est. Transfers to Other Funds (117,210,331)               (116,051,677)                    (1,158,654)          
Est. Transfers From Other Funds -                                 3,783,655                         (3,783,655)         
Encumbrances 1,917,180                     776,245                             1,140,935            

(15,242,010)                  (14,056,739)                      (1,185,271)          
(2) General Fund Purchase Orders 12/31/20

Amount Cares Act Funds Indicated by Asterisk*  
Reassessment 28,912.40                     2021 Chevrolet Colorado

Commonwealth's Attorney 9,237.50                       Document Management System.*
County Office Buildings 7,065.00                       Bowman Library BAS Upgrade Control

8,248.65                       Glass Enclosure at Receptionists Desk Public Safety Building *
216,060.93                   Atmosair Bi-Polar Ionization System for HVAC Systems at County Facilities *

30,620.82                     2021 Ford Explorer
Fire and Rescue 50,780.00                     Uniforms

6,312.00                       Quarterly Air Testing and Annual Compressor Maintenance
11,792.50                     Scott Respirator Adapters and Filters
43,994.00                     Kappler Gowns
53,539.00                     Training Room Smart System.*

7,094.00                       Leonard Custom Cargo Trailer
64,053.90                     (2) F250 3/4 Ton Pick Up Crew Cab
25,412.24                     (2) Porta Respirators

IT 340,837.90                   PSB Security Cameras, AS Video Intercom,Round Hill Access Control Cards *
Parks and Recreation 3,808.75                       Ballfield Diamond Mix

5,315.74                       Cloud Hosting Services for RECTRAC Software
5,587.50                       Thanksgiving 5K Event Shirts (750)

10,071.00                     Power Pole Relocation for Volleyball Court
2,749.50                       Broyhill Stadium Sprayer(Clearbrook)

13,333.00                     Hustler 72" Z Mower(Clearbrook)
33,000.40                     Ventrac w/Tough Cut and Finish(Sherando)

2,749.50                       Broyhill Stadium Sprayer(  (Sherando)
13,082.00                     Hustler Z Mower(Sherando)

Public Works 29,325.40                     2021 Chevrolet Colorado
Sheriff 7,809.80                       Ammunition

8,771.70                       Body Armour Vests with Carriers 
49,657.16                     2020 Transit 350 Passenger Van *

7,048.83                       (1) Mobile Radio for Transit Passenger Van *
 11,542.70                     Advanced Pole Camera

62,256.87                     Taser Upgrade
14,364.08                     (2) Motorola Radios

140,673.01                   (3) 2020 Ford Utility Police Interceptors (1) 2020 Ford F150 Pickup
277,462.40                   (8) 2021 Ford Utility Police SUV

88,971.24                     Emergency Equipment
12,675.00                     (25) Seiko Printers with Adapters
14,340.00                     (40) Microphone Drivers License Readers
34,682.80                     2020 Ford Utility Police Interceptor

5,296.00                       (2) 2019 F150 Bed C/C 5.5
144,445.00                   2020 Chevrolet Tahoe & (3) 2020 Durangos

 14,200.00                     Install Emergency Equipment
Total 1,917,180.22               

 Designated
(3)Proffer Information Other

SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE Projects TOTAL
Balance 12/31/2020 1,039,211.95 261,023.70 749,574.47 2,035,448.26 4,085,258.38
Designated Other Projects Detail
Administration 412,304.94
Bridges 16,214.32  
Historic Preservation 129,000.00
Library 278,357.00
Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00  
Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00  
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00
RT.277 162,375.00
Sheriff 122,557.00
Solid Waste 12,000.00
Stop Lights 52,445.00
Treasurer 700.00
Freedom Manor Transportation 4,250.00
BPG Properties/Rt.11 Corridor 330,000.00
Blackburn Rezoning 452,745.00
Clearbrook Bus.Ctr.Rezoning 2,500.00
Total 2,035,448.26
Other Proffers 12/31/20
(4) Fund Balance Adjusted  
Beginning Balance 12/31/20 43,878,932.58             
Revenue 12/20 89,241,408.39             
Expenditures 12/20 (43,883,035.31)           
Transfers 12/20 (65,069,446.60)           
Ending Balance 12/20 24,167,859.06             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
December 31, 2020

 

FY21 FY20 YTD
REVENUES:  12/31/20 12/31/19 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

General Property Taxes 135,657,816.00 59,597,432.15 57,630,129.64 1,967,302.51 (1)
Other local taxes 39,705,976.00 13,276,193.54 12,962,046.55 314,146.99 (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 2,266,235.00 1,160,342.95 1,084,336.57 76,006.38 (3)
Revenue from use of money  
         and property 1,395,998.80 189,370.11 814,044.49 (624,674.38) (4)
Charges for Services 3,498,694.00 899,584.91 1,622,694.57 (723,109.66) *1
Miscellaneous  550,381.05 285,501.74 242,173.32 43,328.42
Recovered Costs 1,910,958.00 1,145,639.94 1,078,202.98 67,436.96 (5)
Proffers 786,985.39 1,029,233.92 (242,248.53) (5)
Intergovernmental:  
     Commonwealth 12,449,752.44 11,798,612.61 12,148,344.69 (349,732.08) (6)
      Federal 157,474.73 17,760.05 44,915.01 (27,154.96) (7)
Insurance Recoveries 0.00 9,684.00 7,703.11 1,980.89
Transferred from Cares Act 74,301.00 74,301.00 3,783,654.99 (3,709,353.99)      *2

TOTAL REVENUES 197,667,587.02 89,241,408.39 92,447,479.84 (3,206,071.45)
 

EXPENDITURES:
 

General Administration 14,968,928.80 8,424,189.50 10,073,895.56 (1,649,706.06)
Judicial Administration 3,138,849.42 1,371,404.53 1,420,334.79 (48,930.26)
Public Safety 44,327,604.39 22,173,012.58 22,251,575.71 (78,563.13)
Public Works 6,393,201.32 2,749,178.53 2,415,944.36 333,234.17
Health and Welfare 11,203,633.00 4,674,047.76 4,509,337.60 164,710.16
Education 81,308.00 40,654.00 40,654.00 0.00
Parks, Recreation, Culture 7,833,509.09 3,096,989.76 3,938,350.15 (841,360.39)
Community Development 2,233,723.91 1,353,558.65 742,841.29 610,717.36

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 90,180,757.93 43,883,035.31 45,392,933.46 (1,509,898.15) (8)

 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):
  

Operating transfers from / to 124,646,019.46 65,069,446.60 65,073,708.36 (4,261.76) (9)
  

 
Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses (17,159,190.37) (19,711,073.52) (18,019,161.98) 1,691,911.54

 
Fund Balance per General Ledger  43,878,932.58 39,416,449.56 4,462,483.02

 
Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect  24,167,859.06 21,397,287.58 2,770,571.48
Income Statement 12/31/20  
*1 Decrease in Parks and Recreation Fees.
*2 Transferred from the Board of Supervisors Funds'
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(1)General Property Taxes FY21 FY20 Increase/Decrease  
Real Estate Taxes 32,170,889          31,260,674                  910,215                          
Public Services 1,238,998            1,422,115                    (183,117)                      
Personal Property 25,322,638          24,145,648                  1,176,989                      
Penalties and Interest 606,499                559,048                        47,451                           
Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising 17,204                  17,514                          (310)                               
Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 241,205                225,131                        16,074                           

59,597,432          57,630,130                  1,967,303                      
 

(2) Other Local Taxes
Local Sales Tax 5,925,366.26       5,504,446.97               420,919.29                  
Communications Sales Tax 344,057.01          376,866.13                  (32,809.12)                   
Utility Taxes 1,418,838.02       1,403,486.45               15,351.57                      
Business Licenses 1,183,311.30       1,362,695.58               (179,384.28)                   
Auto Rental Tax 76,793.31            74,620.98                    2,172.33                       
Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 398,496.65          443,634.34                  (45,137.69)                   
Recordation Taxes 1,451,638.31       1,121,156.66               330,481.65                  
Meals Tax 2,120,223.60       2,230,472.55               (110,248.95)                   
Lodging Tax 342,196.33          429,957.57                  (87,761.24)                     
Street Lights 11,282.75            10,749.32                    533.43                          
Star Fort Fees 3,990.00               3,960.00                       30.00                            
Total 13,276,193.54     12,962,046.55             314,146.99                   

(3)Permits&Privileges   
Dog Licenses 20,361.00            20,358.00                    3.00                               
Land Use Application Fees 4,025.00               3,200.00                       825.00                          
Transfer Fees 2,189.70               1,866.60                       323.10                          
Development Review Fees 181,243.50          205,342.00                  (24,098.50)                    
Building Permits 692,277.62          602,434.54                  89,843.08                     
2% State Fees 8,107.13               6,152.43                       1,954.70                         
Electrical Permits 57,971.00            77,108.00                    (19,137.00)                     
Plumbing Permits 17,400.00            16,888.00                    512.00                          
Mechanical Permits 66,321.00            49,597.00                    16,724.00                    
Sign Permits 2,250.00               4,550.00                       (2,300.00)                     
Commerical Burning -                        50.00                            (50.00)                           
Explosive Storage Permits -                        200.00                          (200.00)                         
Blasting Permits 430.00                  195.00                          235.00                          
Institutional Inspections Permit 1,850.00               -                                 1,850.00                       
Land Disturbance Permits 105,717.00          95,295.00                    10,422.00                    
Transfer Development Rights -                        1,100.00                       (1,100.00)                     
Small Cell Tower Permit 200.00                  -                                 200.00                          
Total 1,160,342.95       1,084,336.57               76,006.38                     

(4) Revenue from use of
Money 99,120.85            754,710.44                  (655,589.59)                 *1
Property 90,249.26            59,334.05                    30,915.21                     
Total 189,370.11          814,044.49                  (624,674.38)                 

*1 Difference is due to lower interest rates.
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(5) Recovered Costs FY21 FY20 Increase/Decrease
12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Recovered Costs Treasurer's Office -                       30,561.00         (30,561.00)                      
Recovered Costs Social Services 29,654.51           25,789.33         3,865.18                         
Purchasing Card Rebate 180,864.99         216,723.44       (35,858.45)                       

Recovered Costs-IT/GIS -                       15,000.00         (15,000.00)                      
Recovered Costs-F&R Fee Recovery 202,387.24         160,396.96       41,990.28                       
Recovered Cost Fire Companies 173,664.17         173,429.97       234.20                              

Recovered Costs Sheriff 80,665.00           51,462.50         29,202.50                       
Reimbursement Circuit Court 3,954.12             4,198.15            (244.03)                           
Reimb.Public Works/Planning Clean Up 300.00                 725.00               (425.00)                           
Clarke County Container Fees 27,996.20           25,081.54         2,914.66                          

City of Winchester Container Fees 28,469.00           19,889.10         8,579.90                          

Refuse Disposal Fees 61,111.73           51,885.68         9,226.05                          

Recycling Revenue 11,650.00           14,543.16         (2,893.16)                        
Sheriff Restitution 230.52                 250.60               (20.08)                              
Container Fees Bowman Library 667.59                 942.02               (274.43)                           
 Restitution-Other -                       3,180.00            (3,180.00)                        
Litter-Thon/Keep VA Beautiful Grant -                       750.00               (750.00)                           
Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 8,271.70             13,673.45         (5,401.75)                        
Reimb.Task Force 37,043.06           36,010.04         1,033.02                         
Reimb. Elections 5,230.00             1,802.57            3,427.43                         
Westminister Canterbury Lieu of Tax 18,961.80           18,961.80         -                                   
Labor-Grounds Maint.Fred.Co.Schools 208,669.51         107,404.78       101,264.73                      

Comcast PEG Grant 43,743.50           44,770.00         (1,026.50)                         

Fire School Programs 10,610.00           9,829.00            781.00                             
Clerks Reimbursement to County 6,075.10             5,003.86            1,071.24                         
Equip-Grounds Maint. Fred. Co. Schoolds -                       33,500.27         (33,500.27)                      
 Reimb. Sheriff 5,420.20             12,438.76         (7,018.56)                        
     Subtotal Recovered Costs 1,145,639.94      1,078,202.98    67,436.96                       
Proffer Redbud Run -                       19,362.00         (19,362.00)                      
Proffer Southern Hills 166,126.22         172,515.69       (6,389.47)                        
Proffer Snowden Bridge 436,170.77         577,166.31       (140,995.54)                    
Proffer Cedar Meadows 68,334.00           117,144.00       (48,810.00)                      
Proffer Madison Village 108,854.40         -                     108,854.40                     
Proffer Freedom Manor 7,500.00             1,750.00            5,750.00                         
Proffer The Village At Middletown -                       141,295.92       (141,295.92)                    
       Subtotal Proffers 786,985.39         1,029,233.92    (242,248.53)                     

Grand Total 1,932,625.33      2,107,436.90    (174,811.57)                    
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue FY21 FY20
12/31/20 12/31/19 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 35,394.04          36,457.81              (1,063.77)                     
Mobile Home Titling Tax 34,430.84          60,989.94              (26,559.10)                   
Recordation Taxes -                      220,378.64           (220,378.64)                 *1
P/P State Reimbursement 6,526,528.18     6,526,528.18        -                                
State Noncateforical Funding 25,920.00          -                          25,920.00                    
Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 213,718.65        231,273.89           (17,555.24)                    
Shared Expenses Sheriff 1,054,442.57     1,056,117.88        (1,675.31)                      
Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 91,606.60          96,271.02              (4,664.42)                      
Shared Expenses Treasurer 71,744.87          71,574.04              170.83                           
Shared Expenses Clerk 186,634.01        190,924.50           (4,290.49)                      
Public Assistance Grants 2,689,561.14     2,725,612.76        (36,051.62)                    
Litter Control Grants 14,931.00          13,000.00              1,931.00                      
Four-For-Life Funds 96,393.44          -                          96,393.44                    
Emergency Services Fire Program 286,630.00        273,930.00           12,700.00                    
DMV Grant Funding 9,436.69             13,641.39              (4,204.70)                     
Parks State Grants 69,351.58          190,845.50           (121,493.92)                 
State Grant Emergency Services 2,772.00             39,646.20              (36,874.20)                   
Sheriff State Grants 12,086.66          36,329.10              (24,242.44)                   
JJC Grant Juvenile Justice 32,090.00          64,180.00              (32,090.00)                    
Rent/Lease Payments 113,469.85        133,208.38           (19,738.53)                   
Wireless 911 Grant 116,998.76        110,262.58           6,736.18                       
State Forfeited Asset Funds 1,922.18             5,185.00                (3,262.82)                     
Victim Witness-Commonwealth Office 112,549.55        51,987.88              60,561.67                    

Total 11,798,612.61   12,148,344.69      (349,732.08)                  

*1 Recordation Taxes will not be distributed from the Commonwealth in FY21.

123



County of Frederick   
General Fund 
December 31, 2020 
 
 
 
(7)  Federal Revenue FY21 FY20 Increase/Decrease
Payments in Lieu of Taxes -                   142.00          (142.00)                       
Federal Forfeited Assets 5,349.82         6,837.80       (1,487.98)                   
Housing Illegal Aliens-Federal -                   15,175.00     (15,175.00)                 
Federal Funds Sheriff 12,410.23       22,760.21     (10,349.98)                 
 Total 17,760.05       44,915.01     (27,154.96)                  

    
    
    
    
 
(8) Expenditures 
Expenditures decreased $1.5 million.  General Administration decreased $1.7 million and 
Reflect the purchase of Sunnyside Plaza for $2.1 million in the previous year.  Public Works 
increased $333,234.17 and includes $365,716.51 for the Albin Compactor Site. The Parks and 
Recreation decrease of $841,360.39 was impacted by the Clearbrook Park Parking Expansion 
Project and the Sherando Park Recreation Access Project in FY20. Community Development 
increased $610,717.36 and reflects the $614,301.00 budgeted transfer to the Economic 
Development Authority. The transfers decreased $4,261.76.  See Chart below: 
 
 
 
 
(9) Transfers Decreased $4,261.76 FY21 FY20 Increase/Decrease
Transfer to School Operating Fund 45,846,367.24    43,795,984.71      2,050,382.53             *1
Transfer to Debt Service Schools 8,542,765.50      8,124,150.00        418,615.50                
Transfer to Debt Service County 1,598,251.32      1,576,296.86        21,954.46                   *2
Operational Transfers (28,700.53)          69,001.50              (97,702.03)                 *3
Reserve for Merit/COLA Increases 29,858.07            3,755.29                26,102.78                   
Reserve for Capital 9,800,000.00      11,504,520.00      (1,704,520.00)            
Operational Contingency (719,095.00)        -                          (719,095.00)               *4

Total 65,069,446.60    65,073,708.36      (4,261.76)                   

*1 School Operating FY21 includes $1,397,457.67 C/F Encumbrances and $294,942.57 for FY20
unspent restricted funds.  Additionally, $44,153,967.00 for half of the School Operating.
The FY20 total was $225,545.15 C/F Encumbrances and $347,857.06 represents restricted
grant funds received and $43,222,582.50 for half of the School Operating.
*2 Payments include the Bowman Library, the City of Winchester for Courtroom, Roof, and HVAC
Projects, Millwood Station, Roundhill, Public Safety, and the Animal Shelter.
*3 Timing of Insurance Charge Outs.
*4 Reimburse Contingency for Capital.  
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                           County of Frederick
                   FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
   December 31, 2020
 

ASSETS FY21 FY20 Increase
12/31/2020 12/31/19 (Decrease)

Cash 11,000,598.94 11,853,954.50 (853,355.56) *1
Receivable Arrears Pay Deferred 123,198.38 135,924.66 (12,726.28)  
Receivables Other 0.00 0.00 0.00
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (1,453,967.80) (2,129,198.39) 675,230.59
 

TOTAL ASSETS 9,669,829.52 9,860,680.77 (190,851.25)
 

LIABILITIES
Accrued Wages Payable 440,238.90 425,780.15 14,458.75
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 2,679,115.00 2,614,497.00 64,618.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,119,353.90 3,040,277.15 79,076.75

EQUITY
Fund Balance  
 Reserved   
Encumbrances 13,369.76 45,904.70 (32,534.94)
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 6,537,105.86 6,774,498.92 (237,393.06) *2

TOTAL EQUITY 6,550,475.62 6,820,403.62 (269,928.00)

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 9,669,829.52 9,860,680.77 (190,851.25)

NOTES:
*1 Cash decreased $853,355.56.  Refer to the following page for comparative statement of revnues and 
expenditures and changes in fund balance.
*2 Fund balance decreased $237,393.06.  The beginning balance was $6,695,415.04 and includes adjusting
entries, budget controls FY21($1,441,534.00) and the year to date revenue less expenditures $1,283,224.82.

Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY21  
 

Prisoner Billing: 18,734.66  
 

Compensation Board Reimbursement 12/20 566,073.64              
 

Total 584,808.30             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance
December 31, 2020

   

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
FY21 FY20

REVENUES: 12/31/20 12/31/19 YTD Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Probation -                     246.41                242.84               3.57                       
Interest 100,000.00        3,490.13             36,174.09          (32,683.96)             
Salvage/Surplus -                     -                      475.00               (475.00)                  
Supervision Fees 87,376.00          15,126.25           22,872.50          (7,746.25)               
Drug Testing Fees 1,000.00            90.00                  -                     90.00                     
Work Release Fees 380,000.00        95,929.20           167,716.29        (71,787.09)             
Prisoner Fees From Other Localities 0.00 55.00                  79.32                 (24.32)                    
Federal Bureau Of Prisons 0.00 0.00 1,430.00 (1,430.00)
Local Contributions 7,706,061.00 5,190,282.00 5,679,402.75 (489,120.75)
Miscellaneous 14,000.00 7,238.55 7,887.41 (648.86)
Phone Commissions 600,000.00 238,746.40 102,052.27 136,694.13
Food & Staff Reimbursement 82,000.00 28,489.97 37,018.27 (8,528.30)
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees 126,000.00 26,184.96 36,432.31 (10,247.35)
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth 1,275,000.00 303,440.00 320,085.46 (16,645.46)
Medical & Health Reimb. 58,000.00 15,655.87 18,984.41 (3,328.54)
Shared Expenses CFW Jail 5,750,000.00 2,311,721.28 2,328,851.76 (17,130.48)
State Grants 365,050.00 84,129.00 84,809.00 (680.00)
D.J.C.P. Grant 0.00 0.00 66,392.00 (66,392.00)
Local Offender Probation 247,933.00 67,473.00 0.00 67,473.00
Bond Proceeds 0.00 0.00 1,236,529.57 (1,236,529.57)
Transfer From General Fund 5,520,958.00 4,140,718.50 3,803,653.50 337,065.00
TOTAL REVENUES 22,313,378.00 12,529,016.52 13,951,088.75 (1,422,072.23)        

  
EXPENDITURES: 23,780,715.56 11,245,791.70 10,566,939.28 678,852.42

 
Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures (1,467,337.56) 1,283,224.82 3,384,149.47 (2,100,924.65)

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER 5,253,881.04 3,390,349.45 1,863,531.59

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect 6,537,105.86 6,774,498.92 (237,393.06)
Income Statement 12/31/20  
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County of Frederick
Fund 12 Landfill
December 31, 2020

FY21 FY20 Increase
ASSETS 12/31/20 12/31/19 (Decrease)

 
Cash 37,315,045.88 37,795,364.01      (480,318.13)  
Receivables:  
 Accounts Receivable 8,990.11 2,588.65               6,401.46
 Fees 507,048.76 598,586.61           (91,537.85) *1
Receivable  Arrears Pay Deferred 21,520.06 24,905.02             (3,384.96)
 Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00)            0.00
Fixed Assets 56,682,005.22 52,132,978.40      4,549,026.82
Accumulated Depreciation (35,591,828.07) (33,332,386.56)     (2,259,441.51)  
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (2,632,745.00) (3,590,102.30)       957,357.30

 

TOTAL ASSETS 56,226,036.96 53,547,933.83 2,678,103.13
 

 
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable -                        -                        
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 195,919.35 175,948.75 19,970.60
Accrued Remediation Costs 14,012,177.36 13,590,045.91 422,131.45 *2
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 8,990.11 2,588.65 6,401.46
Accrued Wages Payable 57,529.70 55,847.62 1,682.08

TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,274,616.52 13,824,430.93 448,503.51
 

EQUITY
Fund Balance
 Reserved:
 Encumbrances 38,953.00 0.00 38,953.00 *3
 Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
 New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
 Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
 Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 32,054,025.44 29,865,060.90 2,188,964.54 *4

 
TOTAL EQUITY 41,951,420.44 39,723,502.90 2,227,917.54

 
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 56,226,036.96 53,547,933.83 2,678,103.13

NOTES:  
*1 Landfill receivables decreased $91,537.85.  Landfill fees at 12/20 were $625,414.25 compared to $576,340.57
at 12/19 for an increase of $49,073.68.  Delinquent fees at 12/20 were $71,008.70 compared to $67,587.38
at 12/19 for an increase of $3,421.32.
*2 Remediation increased $422,131.45 that includes $316,375.00 for post closure and $105,756.45 in interest.
*3 The encumbrance balance at 12/31/20 was $38,953.00 for an upgrade to software(Cares Act funds).
*4 Fund balance increased $2,188,964.54.  The beginning balance was $34,554,088.65 and includes adjusting
entries, budget controls for FY21(1,273,430.00), C/F($1,327,298.00), and $100,664.79 for a year to date
revenue less expenses.
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
December 31, 2020

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY21 FY20 YTD
REVENUES 12/31/20 12/31/19 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Charges 0.00 2,824.80 3,031.20 (206.40)
Interest on Bank Deposits 300,000.00 13,862.59 161,427.49 (147,564.90)
Salvage and Surplus 110,000.00 72,641.50 58,855.35 13,786.15
Sanitary Landfill Fees 7,268,650.00 3,470,757.38 3,345,871.12 124,886.26
Charges to County 0.00 348,361.25 301,938.07 46,423.18
Charges to Winchester 0.00 112,917.20 81,579.40 31,337.80
Tire Recycling 181,640.00 174,572.21 183,262.40 (8,690.19)
Reg.Recycling Electronics 80,000.00 18,960.00 24,234.00 (5,274.00)
Greenhouse Gas Credit Sales 10,000.00 0.00 3,200.00 (3,200.00)
Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 105.00 (105.00)
Renewable Energy Credits 55,714.00 6,269.90 29,219.30 (22,949.40)
Landfill Gas To Electricity 367,920.00 143,508.02 114,895.91 28,612.11
Insurance Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 8,373,924.00 4,364,674.85 4,307,619.24 57,055.61

  
Operating Expenditures 5,840,465.00 1,798,803.34 2,171,390.96 (372,587.62)
Capital Expenditures 5,205,157.00 2,465,206.72 2,478,480.49 (13,273.77)
TOTAL Expenditures 11,045,622.00 4,264,010.06 4,649,871.45 (385,861.39)

    
Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures (2,671,698.00) 100,664.79 (342,252.21) 442,917.00

Fund Balance Per General Ledger 31,953,360.65 30,207,313.11 1,746,047.54

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED 32,054,025.44 29,865,060.90 2,188,964.54

128



Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2020 51,749,766

Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts

C/F forfeited asset funds ‐ Sheriff (27,262)
C/F forfeited asset funds ‐ Comm Atty (35,508)
C/F Albin convenience center (250,000)
C/F Fire Company Capital (168,999)
Reserve F&R proffer (15,000)
C/F unfinished maintenance projects (51,281)
C/F Chesapeake Bay grant (2,495)
C/F Sheriff insurance proceeds for impound lot bldg (40,021)
C/F Old Charlestown Rd park (152,890)
Reduce P&R retainage 31,005
CARES expenses 288,351
Sheriff grants received for budgeted expenses 48,086
Reserve P&R SGEMF (66,669)
C/F school restricted funds (294,943)
AA:  FY20 CARES funds ‐ public safety salaries 3,861,389
AA:  Sanitation Authority debt write‐off per agreement (657,083)

2,466,680

Other Funding / Adjustments

Airport Capital local share (414,376)
No Excuse Early Voting (94,577)
DHCD grant Inspections (1,650)
COR refund ‐ Toyota Lease Trust (6,627)
COR refund ‐ disabled veteran (5,264)
COR refund ‐ Artisan Plumbing (6,254)
COR refund ‐ Brian Omps Towing (3,660)
COR refund ‐ Fernando Velasco (3,808)
COR refund ‐ Lease Plan USA (25,297)
COR refund ‐ disabled veteran (5,912)
COR refund ‐ CAB East LLC (5,945)
COR refund ‐ Toyota Lease Trust (7,638)
VDEM SHSP grant 60,000
Transfer to County Capital Fund (F/B above 20%) (9,800,000)
COR refund ‐ Toyota Lease Trust (6,068)
COR refund ‐ disabled veteran (10,437)
COR refund ‐ ARI Fleet (7,005)

(10,344,518)

Fund Balance, January 14, 2021 43,871,928

County of Frederick, VA

Report on Unreserved Fund Balance

January 13, 2021
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October 22, 2020 

 

 

 

Cheryl B. Shiffler 

Finance Director 

County of Frederick 

107 North Kent St. 

Winchester, Virginia 22601 

 

Dear Ms. Shiffler: 

 

A panel of independent reviewers has completed its examination of your Popular Annual Financial Report 

(PAFR) submitted to Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA). We are pleased to notify you that 

your PAFR for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, has substantially met the requirements of the PAFR 

Program. In the absence of authoritative standards governing the presentation, these requirements are 

based on an evaluation of information presented, reader appeal, understandability, distribution, and 

other elements (such as whether the PAFR is a notable achievement for the government given the 

government’s type and size, and the PAFR’s creativity and usefulness). The report received a weighted 

average score of 75.00 percent or above from three of the four highest individual reviews.  

 

Each entity submitting a report to the PAFR Program is provided with confidential comments and 

suggestions for possible improvements in the subsequent year’s presentation. Your comments and 

suggestions, as well as a “Summary of Grading” form, are enclosed. We urge you to carefully consider the 

suggestions offered by our reviewers as you prepare your next PAFR. 

 

Continuing participants will find a Certificate and brass medallion enclosed with these results.  The brass 

medallion may be mounted on your ten-year plaque. First-time recipients will find a Certificate enclosed 

with these results and will receive a plaque in approximately 10 weeks. We hope that appropriate publicity 

will be given to this notable achievement. A sample news release has been enclosed. 

 

A current holder of a PAFR Award may include a reproduction of the Certificate in its immediately 

subsequent PAFR. A camera-ready copy of your Certificate is enclosed for that purpose. If you reproduce 

your Certificate in your next report, please refer to the enclosed instructions.   
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Cheryl B. Shiffler 

October 22, 2020 

Page 2 

 

The PAFR Award is valid for one year. To continue your participation in the program, it will be necessary 

for you to submit your next PAFR to GFOA within six months of the end of your entity’s fiscal year. A 

Popular Annual Financial Reporting Award Program Application is posted on GFOA’s website at 

www.gfoa.org.  

 

Over the course of the year, we are anticipating some changes to our application process. We will still be 

asking governments for the same documents we asked for in the past, but we are encouraging electronic 

submissions to pafr@gfoa.org and expect to be making other changes going forward. We will keep 

members informed of any changes via email, and application instructions will be updated on our website. 

 

We appreciate your participation in this program, and we sincerely hope that your example will encourage 

others in their efforts to achieve and maintain a well-presented PAFR. If we can be of further assistance, 

please do not hesitate to contact the PAFR Program staff in the Technical Services Center at (312) 977-

9700. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Michele Mark Levine 

Director, Technical Services Center 

 

Enclosures
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

 

October 22, 2020 

       For more information, contact: 

       Michele Mark Levine, Director/TSC 

       Phone: (312) 977-9700 

       Fax: (312) 977-4806 

       E-mail: mlevine@gfoa.org  
 
(Chicago, Illinois) – Government Finance Officers Association is pleased to announce that County of 

Frederick, Virginia has received GFOA’s Award for Outstanding Achievement in Popular Annual 

Financial Reporting (PAFR award).  

 
The award represents a significant achievement by the entity. In order to be eligible for the PAFR award, a 

government must also submit its comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) to GFOA’s Certificate of 

Achievement for Excellent in Financial Reporting Program and receive the CAFR award for the current 

fiscal year. Each eligible report is reviewed by judges who evaluate the report based on the following 

categories: reader appeal, understandability, distribution methods, creativity and other elements.  

 

 
Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) advances excellence in government finance by 

providing best practices, professional development, resources, and practical research for more than 

21,000 members and the communities they serve. 
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10/12/2020

Kris Tierney
Administrator
County of Frederick, Virginia

Dear Mr. Tierney:

We are pleased to notify you that your comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2019 qualifies for GFOA's Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 
Reporting. The Certificate of Achievement is the highest form of recognition in governmental accounting 
and financial reporting, and its attainment represents a significant accomplishment by a government and its 
management.

When a Certificate of Achievement is awarded to a government, an Award of Financial Reporting 
Achievement (AFRA) is also presented to the individual(s) or department designated by the government as 
primarily responsible for its having earned the Certificate. This award has been sent to the submitter as 
designated on the application.

We hope that you will arrange for a formal presentation of the Certificate and Award of Financial Reporting 
Achievement, and give appropriate publicity to this notable achievement.  A sample news release is 
included to assist with this effort.

We hope that your example will encourage other government officials in their efforts to achieve and 
maintain an appropriate standard of excellence in financial reporting.

Sincerely,

Michele Mark Levine
Director, Technical Services
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

10/12/2020 For more information contact: 
Michele Mark Levine, Director/TSC
Phone: (312) 977-9700
Fax: (312) 977-4806
Email: mlevine@gfoa.org

(Chicago, Illinois)—Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) has 
awarded the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to County of Frederick for its 
comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. The CAFR has been 
judged by an impartial panel to meet the high standards of the program, which includes demonstrating a 
constructive "spirit of full disclosure" to clearly communicate its financial story and motivate potential users and 
user groups to read the CAFR. 

The Certificate of Achievement is the highest form of recognition in the area of governmental accounting and 
financial reporting, and its attainment represents a significant accomplishment by a government and its 
management.  

Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) advances excellence in government finance by providing best 
practices, professional development, resources, and practical research for more than 21,000 members and the 
communities they serve.
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December 1, 2020

Jennifer Place

Risk Manager/Budget Analyst

Frederick County

107 North Kent Street

Winchester, VA 22601

Dear Ms. Place: 

We are pleased to inform you, based on the examination of your budget document by a panel of 

independent reviewers, that your budget document has been awarded the Distinguished Budget 

Presentation Award from Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) for the current fiscal 

period. This award is the highest form of recognition in governmental budgeting. Its attainment 

represents a significant achievement by your organization. 

The Distinguished Budget Presentation Award is valid for one year.  To continue your participation in 

the program, it will be necessary to submit your next annual budget document to GFOA within 90 

days of the proposed budget's submission to the legislature or within 90 days of the budget's final 

adoption. A Distinguished Budget Program application is posted on GFOA's website. This application 

must be completed and accompany your next submission. (See numbers 12 and 13 on page 2 of the 

application for fee information and submission instructions.)

Each program participant is provided with confidential comments and suggestions for possible 

improvements to the budget document. Your comments are enclosed. We urge you to carefully 

consider the suggestions offered by our reviewers as you prepare your next budget.

When a Distinguished Budget Presentation Award is granted to an entity, a Certificate of  Recognition 

for Budget Presentation is also presented to the individual(s) or department designated as being 

primarily responsible for its having achieved the award. Enclosed is a Certificate of Recognition for 

Budget Preparation for:

Finance Department

Continuing participants will find a brass medallion enclosed with these results.  First-time recipients 

will receive an  award plaque that will be mailed separately and should arrive within eight to ten 

weeks. Also enclosed is a camera-ready reproduction of the award for inclusion in your next budget.  

If you reproduce the camera-ready image in your next budget, it should be accompanied by a 

statement indicating continued compliance with program criteria. 

The following standardized text should be used:
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Jennifer Place

December 1, 2020

Page 2

Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) 

presented a Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to Frederick County, 

Virginia, for its Annual Budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020.  In order 

to receive this award, a governmental unit  must publish a budget document that 

meets program criteria as a policy document, as a financial plan, as an operations 

guide, and as a communications device.

This award is valid for a period of one year only.  We believe our current budget 

continues to conform to program requirements, and we are submitting it to GFOA to 

determine its eligibility for another award.

A press release is enclosed.

Upon request, GFOA can provide a video from its Executive Director congratulating your specific 

entity for winning the Budget Award.

We appreciate your participation in this program, and we sincerely hope that your example will 

encourage others in their efforts to achieve and maintain excellence in governmental budgeting.  The 

most current list of award recipients can be found on GFOA's website at www.gfoa.org.  If we can be 

of further assistance, please contact the Technical Services Center at (312) 977-9700.

Sincerely,

Michele Mark Levine

Technical Services Center

Enclosure
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

For more information, contact:

Technical Services Center

Phone:  (312) 977-9700

Fax:  (312) 977-4806

E-mail: budgetawards@gfoa.org

December 1, 2020

(Chicago, Illinois)--Government Finance Officers Association is pleased to announce that Frederick 

County, Virginia, has received GFOA's Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for its budget.

The award represents a significant achievement by the entity. It reflects the commitment of the 

governing body and staff to meeting the highest principles of governmental budgeting.  In order to 

receive the budget award, the entity had to satisfy nationally recognized guidelines for effective 

budget presentation.  These guidelines are designed to assess how well an entity's budget serves as:

n a policy document

n a financial plan

n an operations guide

n a communications device

Budget documents must be rated "proficient" in all four categories, and in the fourteen mandatory 

criteria within those categories, to receive the award.

When a Distinguished Budget Presentation Award is granted to an entity, a Certificate of Recognition 

for Budget Presentation is also presented to the individual(s) or department designated as being 

primarily responsible for having achieved the award.  This has been presented to Finance 

Department.

There are over 1,600 participants in the Budget Awards Program. The most recent Budget Award 

recipients, along with their corresponding budget documents, are posted quarterly on GFOA's 

website.  Award recipients have pioneered efforts to improve the quality of budgeting and provide an 

excellent example for other governments throughout North America.

Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) advances excellence in government finance by 

providing best practices, professional development, resources and practical research for more than 

20,500 members and the communities they serve.
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OFFICE OF VOTER REGISTRATION  
Richard M. Venskoske                          Director of Elections 
107 N. Kent Street, Suite 102, Winchester, VA    22601-5039 
E-mail: rich.venskoske@fcva.us     Telephone: 540-665-5660 

 
 
TO:       Finance Committee and Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:            Rich Venskoske, Director of Elections  
 
DATE:             January 14, 2021 
 
RE:                  Supplemental Budget Request Excess                             
 
In my memorandum dated July 8, 2020, Supplemental Budget Request for the November 3, 2020 
General and Special Election, I requested a $94,577 supplemental appropriation to fund the No 
Excuse Early Voting (NEEV) that the General Assembly had recently passed for the November 
3rd Election.  With the additional CARES funds, I received from the state, the full $94,577 was 
not needed.  My intentions from the beginning, was to return anything that was not needed.  Of 
the $94,577 appropriated for NEEV, only $60,372 was needed.  I am returning $34,205 back to 
the General Fund. 
 
I know I can count on the Finance Committee and the Frederick County Board of Supervisors to 
provide the funds needed for all elections and want to make sure I do my part and give back what 
I do not use. 
 
Please see below, the summary of the total cost of the November 3, 2020 Election. 
 

 
 
If you have any questions or wish to discuss this in greater detail, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 
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